(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL 495.485
As of 31 December 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 39.117.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL
49.219.854 As of 31 December 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 14.765.956.

(*)   Comprised of transfers to intangible assets.

Current period depreciation expense amounting to TL 250.819.645 has been included in cost of sales  and TL 485.990 has been included in general administrative expenses.

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(37)

NOTE 13 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

1 January 2018 –
previously reported

Restatement
effect (Note 2.6)

1 January 2018 –
restated Additions Transfers(*) Disposals 31 December 2018

Cost
Lands 159.340 - 159.340 - - - 159.340
Land improvements (*) 2.363.244.144 8.329.827 2.371.573.971 1.658.800 2.040.075 - 2.375.272.846
Buildings 652.618.266 20.643.968 673.262.234 28.800 - - 673.291.034
Machinery and equipment () 2.714.836.619 85.063.970 2.799.900.589 939.970 1.772.905 - 2.802.613.464
Motor vehicles 1.048.929 - 1.048.929 603.142 - (259.653) 1.392.418
Furnitures and fixtures 10.276.857 - 10.276.857 708.431 - - 10.985.288
Leasehold improvements 1.082.778 - 1.082.778 107.928 569.000 - 1.759.706
Construction in progress 28.843.107 - 28.843.107 5.844.907 (4.381.980) - 30.306.034

5.772.110.040 114.037.765 5.886.147.805 9.891.978 - (259.653) 5.895.780.130

Accumulated depreciation
Land improvements 156.299.676 1.879.367 158.179.043 81.659.390 - - 239.838.433
Buildings 24.651.424 1.789.906 26.441.330 18.065.643 - - 44.506.973
Machinery and equipment 192.289.165 26.578.070 218.867.235 155.322.471 - - 374.189.706
Motor vehicles 745.728 - 745.728 133.292 - (258.780) 620.240
Furnitures and fixtures 7.009.494 - 7.009.494 814.566 - - 7.824.060
Leasehold improvements 755.235 - 755.235 107.568 - - 862.803

381.750.722 30.247.343 411.998.065 256.102.930 - (258.780) 667.842.215

Net book value 5.390.359.318 83.790.422 5.474.149.740 5.227.937.915

(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL 495.485.
As of 31 December 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 26.078.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL
49.219.854. As of 31 December 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 9.843.971.

[…]

Other payables to third parties 2.376 400 - - 2.104 400 - -

Non-current liabilities 2.707.566.037 445.501.970 9.201.460 - 3.169.060.606 590.756.157 10.144.582 -

Total liabilities 2.972.600.158 488.220.132 10.895.410 1.789 4.052.667.486 756.220.882 12.320.014 -

Net foreign currency assets/(liabilities) (2.924.526.812) (484.282.639) (7.183.925) (1.757) (4.022.843.535) (753.805.979) (9.480.265) 208

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(60)

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD and EURO. As of 31 December 2019 and 2018, the following table details of Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% and 20% increase and decrease in the TL against relevant foreign currencies, all
other variables held constant in respectively.

31 December 2019
Profit /Loss Equity

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

foreign foreign foreign foreign
currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate
1- USD net asset / liability (287.673.573) 287.673.573 - -
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (287.673.573) 287.673.573 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset / liability (4.777.741) 4.777.741 - -
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4.777.741) 4.777.741 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset / liability (1.366) 1.366 - -
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (1.366) 1.366 - -

Total (3+6+9) (292.452.680) 292.452.680 - -

31 December 2018
Profit /Loss Equity

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

foreign foreign foreign foreign
currency currency currency currency

+/- 20% fluctuation of USD rate
1- USD net asset / liability (793.139.575) 793.139.575 - -
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (793.139.575) 793.139.575 - -

+/- 20% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset / liability (11.429.407) 11.429.407 - -
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (11.429.407) 11.429.407 - -

+/- 20% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset / liability 277 (277) - -
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 277 (277) - -

Total (3+6+9) (804.568.705) 804.568.705 - -

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(61)

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

c) Funding risk

The funding risk of the current and future debt requirements is managed through rendering the
availability of the qualified lenders. The Group's bank loans are provided by financially strong financial
institutions.

d) Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern